
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckey 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group 
 

Tuesday, 2 August 2016 at 2.15 pm 
Exe Room, Phoenix House 

 
Next ordinary meeting 

Tuesday, 27 September 2016 at 2.15 pm 
 

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded 
 

Membership 
 
Cllr B A Moore  
Mrs E M Andrews 

(Chairman) 

Cllr Mrs A R Berry  
Cllr F W Letch  
Cllr Mrs E J Slade  
Cllr Mrs H Bainbridge  
Cllr Mrs G Doe  
Cllr R J Dolley  
Cllr Mrs C P Daw  
 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   Apologies and Substitute Members   

 
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute Members (if any). 
 

2   Public Question Time   
 
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 
 

3   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting 
(attached). 
 

4   Chairmans Announcements   
 
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckey 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
5   Modernday Slavery   

 
At the request of the Committee to receive a short presentation 
regarding Modern Day Slavery. 
 

6   Environmental Health Fees and Charges  (Pages 13 - 16) 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Human Resources and 
Development regarding Environmental Health Fees and Charges. 
 

7   Leisure Services  (Pages 17 - 24) 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Human Resources and 
Development following a report at the Scrutiny Committee on 23 May 
2016 in which multiple queries and items of recommendation were 
raised regarding the impact of increases to leisure centre charges.  
 

8   Identification of Items for the Next Meeting   
 
Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes.  There should be no discussion 
on the items raised. 
 
Public Health Plan for Mid Devon 
Partnership Working in Environmental Health 
RIPA Annual Review 
Health and Safety Policy 
Financial Monitoring 
Performance and Risk 
Future Policy Development 
 

 
 

Stephen Walford 
Chief Executive 

Monday, 25 July 2016 
 

 
 
Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening.  
 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckey 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting. 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access the first floor of the building is available from the main 
ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access, are also 
available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the meeting to allow the 
public to ask questions. 
 
An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or 
 
If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large 
print) please contact Julia Stuckey on: 
Tel: 01884 234209 
E-Mail: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
 
Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms. 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 7 June 2016 1 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY WELL BEING POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 7 June 2016 at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors Mrs A R Berry, Mrs J B Binks, F W Letch, 

Mrs E J Slade, Mrs H Bainbridge, 
Mrs G Doe, B A Moore, R J Dolley and 
Mrs C P Daw 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

Mrs E M Andrews 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) C J Eginton, Miss C E L Slade, C R Slade and 

Mrs M E Squires 
 

Also Present  
Officer(s):  Andrew Jarrett (Head of Finance), Simon Newcombe 

(Public Health and Professional Services Manager), John 
Bodley-Scott (Community Development and Regeneration 
Manager), Catherine Yandle (Internal Audit Team Leader), 
Lee Chester (Leisure Centre Manager), Amy Dugard 
(Consultation and Youth Involvement officer), Kevin Swift 
(Public Health Officer), Dawn Harris (Benefits Manager), 
Zoe Lentell (Communities and Governance Officer) and 
Julia Stuckey (Member Services Officer) 
 

 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNCIL IN THE CHAIR)  

 
RESOLVED that Cllr B A Moore be elected Chairman of the Group for the municipal 
year 2016/17. 
 
Cllr Moore then took the Chair. 
 

2 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Cllr Mrs E J Slade be elected Vice Chairman of the Group for the 
municipal year 2016/17. 
 

3 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs E M Andrews and Cllr Mrs J B Binks was 
permanently replaced by Cllr Mrs C P Daw. 
 

4 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 7 June 2016 2 

5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the last meeting of the Group were approved as a correct record and 
SIGNED by the Chairman. 
 

6 CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman thanked Members for giving him the opportunity to Chair the Group 
and said that he considered that there would be an interesting year ahead.  He 
encouraged discussion but asked that Members kept their points pithy without 
repetition.  He requested that presentations be brief and to the point and encouraged 
the reading of reports prior to meetings. 
 
The Chairman reminded the group that there would be a joint meeting with the 
Decent and Affordable Homes Policy Development Group on 8th July regarding 
Public Health Enforcement. 
 

7 MENTAL HEALTH MASTERCLASS  
 
Officers from Devon County Council were unable to attend the meeting and it was 
AGREED that the rescheduled visit should be as a Member Briefing so that the full 
membership could benefit from it. 
 

8 DEVON DISTRICTS SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND MID DEVON DISTRICT 
COUNCIL SAFEGUARDING GUIDANCE  
 
The Group had before it a report * from the Head of Communities and Governance 
providing Members with the updated Safeguarding Policy, Guidance and Procedures. 
 
The Consultation and Youth Involvement officer reminded the Group that 
Safeguarding was taken very seriously and that the Head of Communities and 
Governance had been working with other Devon Authorities to form a joint policy.  
This policy clearly defined the roles to be played.  A training programme for officers 
and Members would be rolled out once the policy was agreed. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the level of personal information that could be 
shared and information that was required by the MASH (Multi Agency Safeguarding 
Hub).  Clarification was sought regarding who was the ‘Lead Member’ referred to in 
the policy.  It was confirmed that the Lead Member was the Cabinet Member for 
Working Environment and Support Services. 
 
It was RECOMMENDED that subject to an amendment to make clear that the Lead 
Member referred to within the report was the Cabinet Member for Working 
Environment and Support Services the Cabinet approve the Devon District Councils 
joint Safeguarding Policy and the MDDC guidance and procedures. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Note: - * Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 7 June 2016 3 

9 EARLY HELP SERVICES 0.13.08  
 
The Group had before it a report * from the Head of Communities and Governance 
updating Members on the latest developments with the Early Help Services (formerly 
the Troubled Families Programme). 
 
The Community Development and Regeneration Manager outlined the contents of 
the report, explaining that The Troubled Families Programme was set up by Central 
Government in 2011 to ‘turn around’ the lives of ‘the most troubled families’ in Britain. 
The three-year funded programme was extended in 2014 for a further 2 years with 
the intention that the ‘new approach’ should be mainstreamed as part of the 
preventative services available to support children and families in need. 
 
In Devon over the last two years, the Troubled Families Programme had evolved into 
‘Early Help’. Early Help described a range of multi-agency support services offered to 
children, young people and families in response to their emerging needs.  ‘Early 
Help’ aimed to prevent the multiple and often complex needs of families escalating to 
a degree where they required more expensive specialist support or legal intervention. 
In this way the service had the dual objectives of protecting children and of reducing 
the costs of multiple interventions.  
 
Discussion took place regarding; 
 

 The occasional need to share personal information in instances where there 
were safeguarding concerns; 

 

 The intention that working together could prevent vulnerable children ‘slipping 
through the net’; 

 

 The reduction in cost, which had been higher in the first few years due to the 
initial cost of setting up and reviewing services. 

 
It was RECOMMENDED that Cabinet approve the Working Practice Agreement for 
the sharing of information to support Early Help Provision. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Note:- * Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

10 TAP FUND UPDATE 0.23.01  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a report * from the Head of Communities and 
Governance providing Members with a summary of spend for the Town and Parish 
(TAP) Fund in 2015/16 and to inform them of any changes to criteria for 2016/17. 
 
The Communities and Governance Officer outlined the contents of the report which 
provided an update from the previous year and proposals for the coming year. 
 
The officer explained that some changes had been made to criteria following 
recommendations from Devon County Council.  Areas were now being classed by 
county ward rather than parish in the hope that smaller parishes would apply.  The 
underspend pot was available on a first come first served basis. 

Page 7



 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 7 June 2016 4 

 
Discussion took place regarding; 
 

 Publicity and the fact that information had been issued to town and parish 
clerks.  It was AGREED that this information should be sent again; 

 

 The criteria had been set, which would be circulated to the Group; 
 

 The use of the word ‘innovative’ and the fact that sometimes the issue that 
may help a parish may be more practical.  The officer confirmed that parishes 
could apply for funding to help with issues in the community, whether or not 
they were innovative. 

 
Note: - Report * previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

11 REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2015/16  
 
The Group had before 
[...]
Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  
 
The scheme for pension-age customers was a national scheme and was prescribed 
within Government legislation. Pensioners were protected in order to receive the 
same level of support they received under the DWP Council Tax Benefit Scheme up 
to 31 March 2013. 
 
The scheme had been discussed at a recent meeting of Chief Executives in Devon 
and it had been agreed that minor changes should be considered.  In order to 
undertake any changes it was necessary to go out to consultation.  It had been 
agreed that Devon County Council (DCC) would undertake the consultation.  
Proposed changes were to align to the current criteria for housing benefit claims and 
Universal Credit. 
 
Results of the consultation would be fed back to the Group in September. 
 
It was AGREED that a Member Briefing be put in place. 
 
The Benefits Manager confirmed that single person discounts remained unchanged 
and that financial advice would be available to anyone adversely affected by 
changes. 
 
It was RECOMMENDED that Cabinet note the reasons for the proposal, the 
consultation process and requirement to approve a revised scheme by 31 January 
2017.   
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Note: - * Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

13 PUBLIC HEALTH/LEISURE 0.49.35  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a report * from the Head of Human Resources 
and Development providing an update on current and proposed partnership and 
collaborative working to increase participation in physical activity and achieve public 
health objectives. 
 
The Public Health Manager informed the Committee that Cllr Mrs J B Binks had 
raised the matter of promoting events and partnership projects in Leisure Services.  It 
was agreed that a report be prepared looking at partnership working between Public 
Health and Leisure Services  and external organisations where relevant. 
 
The Officer outlined the contents of the report, highlighting the fact that Public
[...]
alised training were providing services for the NHS as a direct referral. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 Local groups, such as Upstream,  were already available for activities such as 
walking and veteran sports; 
 

 Influencing and working in collaboration with the (NEW) Clinical 
Commissioning Group and other NHS agencies 

 

 The need to educate regarding nutrition as well as exercise; 
 

 The possibility that Leisure Service activities could be taken out to rural 
villages and outreach opportunities more broadly. 

 
It was AGREED that a six monthly update be added to future agendas. 
 
Note: - * Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

14 LEISURE SERVICES  
 
Councillor Mrs J B Binks had requested that the Group note appendix 1 of the 
attached report, regarding leisure services, which was considered by the Scrutiny 
Committee at their meeting on 23 May 2016. 
 
It was AGREED that a report be prepared for the next meeting of the Group. 
 

15 PERFORMANCE AND RISK 1.23.15  
 
The Committee had before it and NOTED a report * from the Head of Communities 
and Governance providing Members with an update on performance against the 

Page 10



 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 7 June 2016 7 

Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2015-16 as well as providing an update 
on the key business risks. 
 
The Internal Audit Team Leader outlined the contents of the report and explained that 
performance for empty shops in all three towns was above target.  Tiverton currently 
had 16 empty shops out of 249, in September 2009 this had been 30 out of 245.  
Crediton currently had 7 empty shops which in September 2009 had been 17 out of 
114 and Cullompton currently had 8 empty shops which in September 2009 had 
been 17 out of 91. 
 
The Officer reported that food premises inspections had improved, following the 
appointment of a new officer last October, and that performance was approaching 
the 100% target. 
 
The Internal Audit Team Leader explained planned changes to the way in which 
retention of leisure members was recorded, to show an attrition rate, in line with UK 
Active benchmarking.  This would be shown on the next report.  
 
Note: - Report * previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

16 MEMBERSHIP OF GRANTS WORKING GROUP  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Membership of the Grants Working Group comprise of 
the full membership of the Policy Development Group.  
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 

17 START TIME OF MEETINGS  
 
It was AGREED that the start time for meetings remain at 2.15pm. 
 

18 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 
Town and Parish Charter 
Modern Day Slavery 
Public Health Plan for Mid Devon, Incorporating Diet and Nutrition 
Environmental Health Fees and Charges 
Leisure 
Well Being of Youth in Mid Devon 
Partnership working in Environmental Health 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 3.51 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 
 

1 

COMMUNITY WELL-BEING PDG       AGENDA ITEM:      
2 AUGUST 2016                  
 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH FEES AND CHARGES 
 
Cabinet Member:       Cllrs Colin Slade and Margaret Squires 
Responsible Officer:  Simon Newcombe, Public Health and Professional  Services 
Manager 
 
Reason for Report: To provide members with the revised fees and charges for 
statutory and discretionary functions within the Environmental Health team 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): That Cabinet approve the revised fees and charges 
for Environmental Health as set out in Appendix 1 
 
Relationship to the Corporate Plan: Priority Area Community - Promoting physical 
activity, health and wellbeing. The statutory functions of Environmental Health 
directly protect the health and wellbeing of residents, workers and visitors across Mid 
Devon. 
 
Financial Implications: The revised fees and charges are set out in Appendix 1  of 
the report. The fees have been updated to reflect current service delivery costs. 
 
Legal Implications: There are no major legal implications. Where there are specific 
provisions under legislation, statutory functions or discretionary services for fees to 
be charged then these are indicated in the body of the report. 
 
Risk Assessment: There are no major risks. A failure to update the relevant fees 
and charges could mean we are not able to adequately recover costs where we are 
able to do so. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Environmental Health team within Public Health Services carries out 

duties to ensure that private water supplies are safe and drinking water quality 
is acceptable to consumers under the Private Water Supplies (England) 
Regulations 2016.  This includes the risk assessment of water supplies, the 
taking of and the analysis of water samples, and the investigation into the 
reasons why the results of some tests breach the regulatory standards.   

 
1.2  Environmental Health are also responsible for issuing food export certification 

where a food business wishes to commercially export food outside the 
European Union.  Food export certificates are issued to satisfy the particular 
requirements of each importing country that may require a detailed inspection 
of the consignment and processing requirements or simple documentation 
that the premises are subject to inspection by the local authority. 

 
1.3  A food condemnation certificate may be issued where a food business has 

food that is no longer fit for purpose (for example freezer breakdown, out of 
date food, damaged stock).  Environmental Health Officers will visit and certify 
the quantity of unfit food (often required for insurance purposes) and ensure 
that it is appropriately disposed of.     

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 
 

2 

 
1.4  All food premises used for storing, selling, distributing or preparing food must 

register with the local authority as a food business establishment.  
Registration is free and enables environmental health to keep an up-to-date 
list of all premises operating in Mid Devon.  The name and address of the food 
business and the nature of the food business will be held on the Public 
Register.  A copy of the list or any entry on it may be provided to anyone who 
makes a request for such information under Article 31(1)(b) of Regulation 
882/2004.   

 
1.5 There is no legal obligation on part of the local authority to issue health 

certificates or food condemnation certificates and there is no requirement to 
make a particular charge for them or charge for any copy of entry in the food 
register.   

 
1.6 Environmental Health enforce the standards at exhumations to ensure that 

respect for the deceased person is maintained, public health is protected and 
the conditions of the licence from the Ministry of Justice are met.  There is 
currently no charge levied for this service. 

 
1.7 A review of fees and charges is necessary to offset or cover the costs incurred 

by this authority in carrying out the above duties.  Local Authorities can make 
reasonable charges to cover the costs of carrying out the duties in relation to 
private water supplies, subject to the maximum amounts set out in the Private 
Water Supplies (England) Regulations 2016.  Section 93 of the Local 
Government Act 2003 contains powers for all local authorities to levy charges 
for ‘discretionary services’ i.e. where the authority has a choice whether or not 
to undertake the service such as the food related activities highlighted above. 

 
2.0      Changes to the fees and charges 
 
2.1 A breakdown of the Council’s current and proposed charges in respect of the 

relevant services provided by Environmental Health is included in Appendix 1. 
 
3.0 Summary 
 
3.1 A review has been carried out of fees and charges and is necessary to offset 

or cover the costs incurred by this authority in carrying out its statutory duties 
under the Private Water Supplies (England) Regulations 2016 and for those 
discretionary services offer
[...]
lade 
Responsible Officer: Lee Chester, Leisure Manager – Development & 

Performance 
 
Reason for Report: To provide members with an update on items within Appendix 
1, reviewing the impact of increases to leisure centre charges. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: To note the responses to the items raised, and note the 
results of Q1 performance with Leisure. 
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: Priority Area Community Aim 3: Promoting 
physical activity, health and wellbeing, Ensure the financial sustainability of our 
Leisure Centres. 
 
Financial Implications: Reviewing the impact of membership changes and price 
increases on income generation. 
 
Legal Implications: There are no specific legal implications. 
 
Risk Assessment: There are no specific risks. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1 At the Scrutiny Committee on 23 May 2016 a detailed report was submitted as 
 appendix 1 within the Reviewing The Costs Of Economy Working Group 
 report, which raised multiple queries and items of recommendation. 
 
1.2 It was agreed  that an update report to the Community Well Being PDG would 
 be submitted; this report would also be circulated to the Scrutiny Committee 
 as a formal update to agenda item Reviewing The Effects Of Increases To 
 Leisure Centre Charging 18 July 2016. 

 
1.3  Reviewing The Effects of Increases to Leisure Centre Charging; an overview 

 on Q1 performance will be provided. 
 
2.0 Queries and responses to items raised within the Reviewing The Costs 

Of Economy Working Group report. 
 
2.1 When members of Community Well Being PDG voted recently for a 30% 
 reduction in discount to Zest 60+ in 2016, were they aware this would 
 mean an immediate increase from £200-£240pa to £302pa for Zest 
 membership which offers access only between 9am- 5pm?  

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



MDDC Report Reviewing leisure costs 
V2 

2 

This was detailed within the paper submitted to the CWB PDG 2 February 
2016 regarding Leisure Pricing. Amendments to the proposals were 
discussed by m
[...]
the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Environmental Health Fees and Charges
	7 Leisure Services



Minutes of the meeting


 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 2 August 2016 11 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY WELL BEING POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 2 August 2016 at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors B A Moore (Chairman) 

Mrs A R Berry, Mrs H Bainbridge, 
Mrs C P Daw, R J Dolley, R Evans, 
F W Letch and Mrs E J Slade 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

Mrs E M Andrews and Mrs G Doe 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) C J Eginton, Miss C E L Slade, C R Slade and 

Mrs M E Squires 
 

Also Present  
Officer(s):  Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Lee Chester (Leisure 

Centre Manager), Julia Ryder (Community Safety & 
Emergency Planning Officer), Jeremy Pritchard 
(Environmental Health Team Leader) and Julia Stuckey 
(Member Services Officer) 
 

 
23 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs E M Andrews and from Cllr Mrs G Doe who 
was substituted by Cllr R Evans. 
 

24 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

25 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Subject to the removal of Cllr Mrs J B Binks from the attendance list the Minutes of 
the last meeting of the Group were approved as a correct record and SIGNED by the 
Chairman. 
 

26 CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman informed the group that as this was a Policy Development Group he 
would like it to develop some policy in the coming year.  He had invited senior 
officers to attend the next meeting and had asked them to come prepared with some 
ideas that they considered could be developed into policy. This would be progressed 
with the support of Cabinet Members and he asked that Members forward any ideas 
they had to the clerk. 
 
Members were informed that the briefing regarding Mental Health would be held in 
November. 



 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 2 August 2016 12 

 
27 MODERNDAY SLAVERY (00:04:00)  

 
The Chairman introduced PSCO Melanie Smith to the Group, who was the Migrant 
Worker Officer attached to Tiverton Police Station, covering Devon. The Chairman 
highlighted a news article in which the Prime Minister stated that Britain would be 
leading the fight on modern day slavery. 
 
The officer gave a presentation in which she highlighted the following: 
 

 Leading drug traffickers had diversified into trading in human beings 

 Globally it was the 2nd most lucrative criminality only to firearms 

 The Home Office estimated that in 2013 there were 13,000 potential victims of 
modern day slavery within the U.K (they now believe that this had doubled) 

 Slavery meant the movement of people by means such as force, fraud, 
coercion, deception and exploitation 

 There were more slaves now than in 1833 

 Not every person who was exploited through slavery, servitude & forced or 
compulsory labour had been trafficked 

 In 2014 a total of 671 potential child victims were referred to the National 
Referral Mechanism (29% of the total referrals) 

 The top 5 countries of origin of potential child victims were Albania, Vietnam, 
UK, Slovakia & Nigeria 

 There were 75 referrals where the country of origin was the UK (represented 
11% of all child referrals) 

 
The officer explained that trafficking victims were often lured into another country by 
false promises and so may not easily trust others, may be fearful of police/authorities, 
be fearful of the trafficker, believing their lives or family members’ lives were at risk if 
they escaped, exhibit signs of physical and psychological trauma, be fearful of telling 
others about their situation, have limited freedom of movement, be unpaid or paid 
very little, have limited access to medical care, seem to be in debt to someone, have 
no passport or mention that someone else was holding their passport, be regularly 
moved to avoid detection. 
 
The Environmental Health Team Leader explained that the Environmental Health 
Service was responsible for health and safety in the workplace and that when looking 
into areas such as agriculture, car washes, nail bars and warehousing they came 
across migrant workers and were therefore aware of the indicators of modern day 
slavery.  
 
The Community Safety and Emergency Planning Officer informed the Group of some 
recent operations in the local area where modern day slavery had been identified and 
the support that was given to victims. 
 
PCSO Smith informed the Group that they could help by ‘getting the word out’ so that 
people were aware that it was happening and to make sure that everyone knew the 
signs to look for. 
 
The Chairman thanked the officer for her presentation. 
 
 



 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 2 August 2016 13 

28 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH FEES AND CHARGES  
 
The Group had before it a report * from the Head of Human Resources and 
Development providing Members with the revised fees and charges for statutory and 
discretionary functions within the Environmental Health team. 
 
The Environmental Health Team Leader informed the Group that the Environmental 
Health team within Public Health Services carried out duties to ensure that private 
water supplies were safe and drinking water quality was acceptable to consumers 
under the Private Water Supplies (England) Regulations 2016.  This included the risk 
assessment of water supplies, the taking of and the analysis of water samples, and 
the investigation into the reasons why the results of some tests breached the 
regulatory standards.   
 
Environmental Health was also responsible for issuing food export certification where 
a food business wished to commercially export food outside the European Union.  
Food export certificates were issued to satisfy the particular requirements of each 
importing country that may require a detailed inspection of the consignment and 
processing requirements or simple documentation that the premises were subject to 
inspection by the local authority. 
 
A food condemnation certificate may be issued where a food business had food that 
was no longer fit for purpose (for example freezer breakdown, out of date food, 
damaged stock).  Environmental Health Officers would visit and certify the quantity of 
unfit food (often required for insurance purposes) and ensure that it was 
appropriately disposed of.     
 
The officer explained that there were no legal obligations on the part of the local 
authority to issue health certificates or food condemnation certificates and there was 
no requirement to make a particular charge for them or charge for any copy of entry 
in the food register.   
 
Environmental Health also enforced the standards at exhumations to ensure that 
respect for the deceased person was maintained, public health was protected and 
the conditions of the licence from the Ministry of Justice were met.  There was 
currently no charge levied for this service. 
 
The officer informed the Group that a review of fees and charges had been 
necessary to offset or cover the costs incurred by this authority in carrying out the 
above duties.  Local Authorities could make reasonable charges to cover the costs of 
carrying out the duties in relation to private water supplies, subject to the maximum 
amounts set out in the Private Water Supplies (England) Regulations 2016.  Section 
93 of the Local Government Act 2003 contained powers for all local authorities to 
levy charges for ‘discretionary services’ i.e. where the authority had a choice whether 
or not to undertake the service such as the food related activities. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the need to keep fees as low as possible to support 
local businesses and that exports should be encouraged. 
 
 
 



 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 2 August 2016 14 

It was RECOMMENDED that Cabinet approve the revised fees and charges for 
Environmental Health as set out in appendix 1 of the report. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Note: - Report * previously circulated and attached to the Minutes. 
 

29 LEISURE SERVICES  
 
The Group had before it a report * from the Leisure Manager (Development and 
Performance) which had been requested following a report at the Scrutiny Committee 
on 23 May 2016 in which multiple queries and items of recommendation were raised 
regarding the impact of increases to leisure centre charges.  
 
The officer highlighted key points from the report, informing the Group that the 
consistent theme for comments received had been regarding changes to pricing for 
those on means tested benefits and those aged 60 plus. He explained that the 
pricing structure had been changed to a two tier system, full price and concessionary 
rates for those on means tested benefits. 
 
The officer informed the Group that although the pricing structure had changed prices 
they were still cheaper than in neighbouring authorities, such as £2.50 for swimming 
which was priced at £3.30 in East Devon. Prices had been heavily discounted for a 
number years which made the recent increases seem significant although they were 
still competitive. 
 
Officers had been able to identify that there were now 140 less Zest members paying 
a concessionary fee.  Systems to check entitlement had significantly improved and 
some concessionary members had elected to become full Zest members in order to 
be able to use the centres in the evenings. Participation overall had increased. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 The timetable for future reviews; 
 

 Cancellation of classes and systems that had been put in place to try to relieve 
this issue; 

 

 Increased income in quarter 1; 
 

 Auto renewal and the risk of losing customers if their membership did not 
automatically renew; 

 
It was AGREED that a further update would be brought to the next meeting of the 
Group. 
 
Note: - Report * previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 2 August 2016 15 

30 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 
Public Health Plan for Mid Devon 
Partnership Working in Environmental Health 
RIPA Annual Review 
Health and Safety Policy 
Financial Monitoring 
Performance and Risk 
Future Policy Development 
Leisure 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 3.15 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


